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Does the market sometimes not know 
best? Determining the “fair value” 
of publicly traded shares when a 
dissenting shareholder exercises its 
appraisal rights

In line with international trends, it is now 
commonplace for South African companies wishing to 
undertake major corporate actions to have to contend 
with minority shareholders seeking to exercise their 
appraisal rights. The so-called appraisal remedy, 
provided for in section 164 of the Companies Act 71 of 
2008 (Companies Act), affords a shareholder, in certain 
circumstances (primarily major corporate actions), the 
entitlement to demand that the company buy back all 
shares held by that shareholder in the company for the 
“fair value” thereof. 
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Does the market 
sometimes not know 
best? Determining 
the “fair value” of 
publicly traded shares 
when a dissenting 
shareholder exercises 
its appraisal rights

In practice, this remedy is frequently 
invoked opportunistically by investors 
seeking to create an arbitrage 
between the offer price for the shares 
under a proposed transaction and the 
“fair value” of such shares.

The appraisal remedy is available to 
dissenting shareholders who vote 
against (i) the entering into of a 
merger or scheme of arrangement, 
or the sale of all or a greater part of 
a company’s assets or undertaking; 
or (ii) amendments to a company’s 
Memorandum of Incorporation 
that alter the preferences, rights, 
limitations or other terms of any class 
of shares which will have a materially 
adverse effect on the rights or 
interests of the holders of that class 
of shares. There are certain strict, 
procedural steps that a dissenting 
shareholder needs to follow to duly 
exercise their rights, which we have 
discussed previously.

Where a dissenting shareholder has 
duly exercised their appraisal rights, 
a company is, within a prescribed 
period, required to make a formal 
written offer to acquire the shares 
held by the dissenting shareholder 
for an amount considered by the 
company’s directors to be the 
fair value of the relevant shares, 
determined as at the date on which, 
and time immediately before, the 
applicable resolution of shareholders 
that triggers the availability of the 
appraisal remedy is adopted. 

FAIR VALUE VERSUS MARKET VALUE

In the context of shares traded on a 
free and open market, the question 
of whether the fair value of a share is 
not simply the market value thereof 
often arises. As the Companies Act 
offers no guidance in respect of 
determining fair value, this has been 
left to the courts to decide, and the 
recent case of BNS Nominees (RF) 
(Proprietary) Limited and Another v 
Zeder Investment Limited and Others 
(Zeder) has finally provided some 
guidance in this regard. 

In line with international trends, 
it is now commonplace for 
South African companies wishing to 
undertake major corporate actions 
to have to contend with minority 
shareholders seeking to exercise 
their appraisal rights. The so-called 
appraisal remedy, provided for 
in section 164 of the Companies 
Act 71 of 2008 (Companies Act), 
affords a shareholder, in certain 
circumstances (primarily major 
corporate actions), the entitlement 
to demand that the company 
buy back all shares held by that 
shareholder in the company for the 
“fair value” thereof.

In Zeder, the court held that “fair 
value” refers to “what the shares are 
actually worth” and should not be 
equated to the market value of the 
shares in question. “Whilst the JSE 
listed price might be a good indicator 
of what the shares are worth, it is 
not the only relevant indicator”, the 
court held, pointing to the fact that 
the Companies Act does not contain 
a “market-out” exception – a proviso 
to appraisal rights in certain US 
states, which, with varying specifics, 
denies shareholders of publicly 
traded companies the appraisal 
remedy in circumstances where 
similarly-situated private company 
shareholders would be entitled to 
such remedy. Rather, section 164 
requires the exercise of a value 
judgement in determining fair value, 
which takes all relevant circumstances 
into account, the court in Zeder 
held, including:

•	 	the trading price of the 
shares immediately prior 
to the adoption of the 
applicable resolution;
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•	 	the history behind 
the adoption of the 
aforementioned resolution;

•	 	the opinions regarding the 
value of the shares expressed 
by relevant expert(s) engaged 
by the parties and/or an 
appraiser appointed by the 
court; and

•	 	any other circumstances which 
the court might find to be 
relevant given the facts of the 
matter at hand.

Thus, while the traded market price 
of a listed share is a very significant 
consideration and will, in our view, 
generally be the primary reference 
point in considering what the fair 
value is – particularly where the stock 
market is liquid and reliable at the 
time of the applicable vote – it is not 
dispositive of the question. 

NO ONE-SIZE-FITS-ALL APPROACH

How, then, should a board determine 
what the fair value of its company’s 
shares is? The court in Zeder found 
that “a wide range of possible 
valuation methodologies exist, 
and different methodologies may 
yield differing results ... Moreover, 
a valuation methodology which is 
appropriate in one case may not 
be appropriate in another”. There is 
thus not a one-size-fits-all approach 
to determining fair value, and what 
is appropriate will depend on the 
nature of the business in question, 
amongst other relevant facts and 
circumstances peculiar to the 
valuation at hand.

Although the court in Zeder has not, 
at this juncture (pending the report 
of an independent court-appointed 
appraiser), expressed a view on 
which valuation methodology is the 
most suitable in the circumstances 
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of that case, which involves an 
investment holding company, it 
indicated a willingness to be guided 
by the approach followed in foreign 
jurisdictions. In Delaware in the US, 
which has the most richly developed 
jurisprudence on determining the fair 
value of shares, the discounted cash 
flow (DCF) method is most frequently 
used by the courts. It is not, however, 
the only valuation technique used, 
and the choice of methodology is 
usually dictated by the nature of 
the business in question and/or the 
context of the sale. 

Accordingly, while Zeder has provided 
companies with a useful conceptual 
framework to reference when faced 
with having to make an offer to a 
dissenting shareholder that has duly 
exercised its appraisal rights, it is 
evident that what constitutes fair value 
for purposes of such an offer will turn 
on the facts and circumstances in 
question. Issuers are therefore well 
advised to seek guidance from their 
professional advisors when faced with 
making such an offer.

JOSHUA REUTER AND 
PETER HESSELING



Willem Jacobs
Practice Head & Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1555
M	+27 (0)83 326 8971
E	 willem.jacobs@cdhlegal.com

David Thompson
Deputy Practice Head & Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6335
M	+27 (0)82 882 5655
E	 david.thompson@cdhlegal.com

Sammy Ndolo
Managing Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114   
E	 sammy.ndolo@cdhlegal.com

Roelof Bonnet
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1226
M	+27 (0)83 325 2185
E	 roelof.bonnet@cdhlegal.com

Tessa Brewis
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6324
M	+27 (0)83 717 9360
E	 tessa.brewis@cdhlegal.com

Etta Chang
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1432
M	+27 (0)72 879 1281
E	 etta.chang@cdhlegal.com

Vivien Chaplin 
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1556
M	+27 (0)82 411 1305
E	 vivien.chaplin@cdhlegal.com

Clem Daniel
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1073
M	+27 (0)82 418 5924
E	 clem.daniel@cdhlegal.com

Dane Kruger
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6362
M	+27 (0)74 914 1402
E	 dane.kruger@cdhlegal.com

Jenni Darling
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1878
M	+27 (0)82 826 9055
E	 jenni.darling@cdhlegal.com

André de Lange
Sector Head: Agriculture, Aquaculture  
& Fishing Sector
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6165
M	+27 (0)82 781 5858
E	 andre.delange@cdhlegal.com

Andrew Giliam
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6363
M	+27 (0)83 359 7069
E	 andrew.giliam@cdhlegal.com

John Gillmer
Joint Sector Head: Private Equity
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6004
M	+27 (0)82 330 4902
E	 john.gillmer@cdhlegal.com

Ian Hayes  
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1593
M	+27 (0)83 326 4826
E	 ian.hayes@cdhlegal.com

Peter Hesseling
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6009
M	+27 (0)82 883 3131
E	 peter.hesseling@cdhlegal.com

Quintin Honey
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1166
M	+27 (0)83 652 0151
E	 quintin.honey@cdhlegal.com

Brian Jennings
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1866
M	+27 (0)82 787 9497
E	 brian.jennings@cdhlegal.com

Rachel Kelly 
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1165
M	+27 (0)82 788 0367
E	 rachel.kelly@cdhlegal.com

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Yaniv Kleitman
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1219
M	+27 (0)72 279 1260
E	 yaniv.kleitman@cdhlegal.com

Justine Krige
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6379
M	+27 (0)82 479 8552
E	 justine.krige@cdhlegal.com

Jaco Meyer
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1749
M	+27 (0)83 477 8352
E	 jaco.meyer@cdhlegal.com



William Midgley
Sector Head: Commercial Real Estate 
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1390
M	+27 (0)82 904 1772
E	 william.midgley@cdhlegal.com

Tessmerica Moodley
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6397
M	+27 (0)73 401 2488
E	 tessmerica.moodley@cdhlegal.com

Anita Moolman
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1376
M	+27 (0)72 252 1079
E	 anita.moolman@cdhlegal.com

Wayne Murray
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6018
M	+27 (0)79 691 0137
E	 wayne.murray@cdhlegal.com

Francis Newham
Executive Consultant:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6326
M	+27 (0)82 458 7728
E	 francis.newham@cdhlegal.com

Verushca Pillay
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1800
M	+27 (0)82 579 5678
E	 verushca.pillay@cdhlegal.com

David Pinnock
Joint Sector Head: Private Equity
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1400
M	+27 (0)83 675 2110
E	 david.pinnock@cdhlegal.com

Allan Reid
Joint Sector Head: Mining & Minerals
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1222
M	+27 (0)82 854 9687
E	 allan.reid@cdhlegal.com

Jess Reid
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1128
M	+27 (0)83 571 6987
E	 jess.reid@cdhlegal.com

Megan Rodgers
Sector Head: Oil & Gas 
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6429
M	+27 (0)79 877 8870
E	 megan.rodgers@cdhlegal.com

Ludwig Smith
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1500
M	+27 (0)79 877 2891
E	 ludwig.smith@cdhlegal.com

Tamarin Tosen
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1310
M	+27 (0)72 026 3806
E	 tamarin.tosen@cdhlegal.com

Roxanna Valayathum
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1122
M	+27 (0)72 464 0515
E	 roxanna.valayathum@cdhlegal.com

Roux van der Merwe
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1199
M	+27 (0)82 559 6406
E	 roux.vandermerwe@cdhlegal.com

Andrew van Niekerk
Head: Projects & Infrastructure
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6491
M	+27 (0)76 371 3462
E	 andrew.vanniekerk@cdhlegal.com

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Charl Williams
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6037
M	+27 (0)82 829 4175
E	 charl.williams@cdhlegal.com

Njeri Wagacha
Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114   
E	 njeri.wagacha@cdhlegal.com

Christelle Wood
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1372
M	+27 (0)83 498 2850
E	 christelle.wood@cdhlegal.com

Emma Hewitt
Practice Development Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1635
E	 emma.hewitt@cdhlegal.com



BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek 

ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.
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